

(En) **Safety Information**

(Fr) **Instructions de sécurité**

(De) **Sicherheitshinweise**

(Es) **Instrucciones de seguridad**

(It) **Istruzioni di sicurezza**



**IMPORTANT: PLEASE RETAIN THIS  
INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE**

## ENGLISH

### WARNINGS



**WARNING: Choking hazard. Small Parts.**  
Not for children under 3 years.



**WARNING: Long Cord. Strangulation hazard.**  
Not for children under 3 years.

This product shall only be charged and used with a USB-C cable.

This product should be operated in a well-ventilated environment and should not be covered.

This product should be placed on a stable, flat surface in use and should not be contacted by conductive items.

This toy contains batteries that are non-replaceable.

### FCC Representative:

TianHeng Consulting, LLC  
392 Andover Street  
Wilmington, MA 01887, United States  
Phone: +1-617- 997-4010

### IC Representative:

TianHeng Consulting, Inc.  
130 Terence Matthews Cres Suite C2  
Kanata, ON K2M 0J1, Canada  
Phone: +1 (613) 220-8490



### INSTRUCTION FOR SAFE USE

Do not operate if damaged, and/or if broken.  
To avoid malfunction or damage to your Yoto Mini Player please observe the following:

Do not expose it to water or moisture whilst in operation. If you do need to clean with liquids be sure to disconnect the USB-C cable and power off the Yoto Mini Player before cleaning.

Do not expose it to heat from any source; the Yoto Mini Player is designed for reliable operation at normal ambient room temperatures.

Take care whilst handling to avoid mechanical damage to the unit.

Do not tamper with screws or dismantle the product in any way. The physical elements of the product are not serviceable in the field.

### REGULATORY COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

The Yoto Mini Player complies with the relevant provisions of the RoHS Directive for European Union.

**CE / UKCA Statement:** This product is in conformity with EU Directives and UK Regulations for Toys, Radio Equipment, RoHS and Electromagnetic Compatibility

**WEEE Directive Statement:** In common with all Electronic and Electrical products the Yoto Mini Player should not be disposed of in household waste in the EU or the UK. Alternative arrangements may apply in other jurisdictions.

**FCC Warning:** This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause harmful interference.
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**Note:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

- (1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
- (2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.

**The RF Exposure Information:** FCC RF Exposure requirements: The highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use next to the head with the minimum separation distance of 5 mm. This transmitter must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This product is compliance to FCC RF Exposure requirements and refers to FCC website <https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm> search for FCC ID: 2AS6W-PRPLXX00860

This EUT is compliance with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in IC RSS-102 and had been tested in accordance with the measurement methods and procedures specified in IEEE 1528 and IEC 62209. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 5 mm between the radiator and your body. This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition DAS incontrôlée pour la population générale de la norme CNR-102 d'Industrie Canada et a été testé en conformité avec les méthodes de mesure et procédures spécifiées dans IEEE 1528 et IEC 62209. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 5 mm entre l'émetteur et votre corps. Cet appareil et sa ou ses antennes ne doivent pas être co-localisés ou fonctionner en conjonction avec tout autre antenne ou transmetteur.

MERCI DE CONSERVER CES INFORMATIONS  
POUR LES CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT

## FRANÇAIS

### AVERTISSEMENT

Petits éléments. Risque d'étouffement.

Longue corde. Risque d'étranglement. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Ce produit doit uniquement être chargé et utilisé avec un câble USB-C.

Ce produit doit être utilisé dans un endroit bien aéré et ne doit pas être couvert par un quelconque objet.

Ce produit doit être placé sur une surface plate et stable lors de son utilisation et ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des éléments conducteurs d'électricité.

Ce jouet contient une batterie non remplaçable.

### INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE UTILISATION SÉCURISÉE

Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il est endommagé et/ou défectueux. Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement ou endommagement du Yoto Mini, respecter les consignes suivantes :

Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à l'humidité pendant qu'il est en marche. S'il est nécessaire de nettoyer l'appareil avec des produits liquides, veiller à débrancher le câble USB-C et à éteindre le lecteur préalablement. Tenir à l'écart de toute source de chaleur ; le Yoto Mini est conçu pour un fonctionnement sûr à des températures ambiantes normales.

Manipuler l'unité avec soin afin d'éviter toute détérioration mécanique. Ne pas ouvrir le produit au niveau des vis, ni le démonter de quelque façon que ce soit. Les éléments physiques du produit ne peuvent pas être réparés par l'utilisateur.

### INFORMATIONS SUR LA CONFORMITÉ RÉGLEMENTAIRE

Le Yoto Mini est conforme aux dispositions applicables de la directive européenne LdSD. Déclaration de CEM : ce produit est conforme aux exigences en matière de protection stipulées dans la directive 2014/53/EU Conseil de l'Union européenne relative à l'harmonisation des législations des États membres concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique. Déclaration conforme à la directive DEEE pour l'Union européenne : comme tous les produits électriques et électroniques, le Yoto Mini ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Des dispositions différentes peuvent être applicables dans d'autres territoires.



**WICHTIG: BITTE BEWAHREN  
SIE DIESE INFORMATIONEN  
ZUR SPÄTEREN REFERENZ AUF**

## **DEUTSCH**

### **WARNUNG**

Kleinteile. Erstickungsgefahr: Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren.

Langes Kabel. Strangulierungsgefahr: Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren.

Dieses Produkt darf nur mit einem USB-C-Kabel geladen und verwendet werden.

Dieses Produkt darf nur in einer gut belüfteten Umgebung betrieben und nicht abgedeckt werden.

Dieses Produkt sollte bei der Verwendung auf eine stabile, ebene Oberfläche gestellt werden und nicht mit leitenden Gegenständen in Kontakt kommen.

Enthält Batterien nichtauswechselbaren.

### **ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN SICHEREN GEBRAUCH**

Einheit nicht verwenden, wenn sie beschädigt und/oder defekt ist. Um Fehlfunktionen oder Schäden an Ihrem Yoto Mini Player zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Punkte: Während des Betriebs darf es weder Wasser noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Wenn Sie die Einheit mit Flüssigkeiten reinigen müssen, ziehen Sie unbedingt vor dem Reinigen das USB-C-Kabel ab und schalten Sie den Yoto Mini Player vor dem Reinigen aus. Setzen Sie die Einheit keinerlei Wärmequellen aus. Der Yoto Mini Player ist für einen zuverlässigen Betrieb bei normaler Raumtemperatur ausgelegt. Achten Sie darauf, die Einheit nicht mechanisch zu beschädigen. Schrauben dürfen nicht verändert und das Produkt darf nicht auseinandergebaut werden. Die physischen Elemente des Produkts können nicht vor Ort gewartet werden.

### **INFORMATIONEN ZUR EINHALTUNG GESETZLICHER VORSCHRIFTEN**

Der Yoto Mini Player erfüllt die relevanten Bestimmungen der RoHS-Richtlinie für die Europäische Union. EMV-Erklärung: Dieses Produkt entspricht den Schutzanforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/ EU zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten hinsichtlich der elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit.

Erklärung zur WEEE-Richtlinie für die Europäische Union: Wie bei allen elektrischen und elektronischen Produkten darf der Yoto Mini Player nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. In anderen Rechtsordnungen können abweichende Regelungen gelten.



**IMPORTANTE: GUARDE  
ESTA INFORMACIÓN PARA  
FUTURAS CONSULTAS**

## **ESPAÑOL**

### **ADVERTENCIA**

No apto para niños menores de 3 años. Piezas pequeñas. Riesgo de asfixia.

Cable largo. Riesgo de estrangulamiento. No apto para niños menores de 3 años.

Este producto solo debe cargarse y utilizarse con un cable USB-C.

Este producto debe utilizarse en un entorno bien ventilado y no debe cubrirse.

Durante su uso, este producto debe situarse sobre una superficie lisa y estable y no debe ponerse en contacto con elementos conductores.

Este artículo contiene baterías no reemplazables.

### **INSTRUCCIONES PARA UN USO SEGURO**

No utilizar si está roto o dañado. Para evitar que el reproductor Yoto Mini Player funcione incorrectamente o se dañe, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: No exponer al agua ni a la humedad mientras esté en funcionamiento. Si necesita limpiarlo con productos líquidos, asegúrese de desconectar antes el cable USB-C y apagar el reproductor Yoto Mini Player. No exponer a fuentes de calor de ningún tipo: el reproductor Yoto Mini Player está diseñado para funcionar de forma segura a una temperatura ambiente normal. Manejar con cuidado para evitar daños mecánicos en la unidad. No manipular los tornillos ni desmontar ninguna parte del producto. Los elementos físicos del producto no pueden repararse in situ.

### **INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA NORMATIVA**

El reproductor Yoto Mini Player cumple con todas las disposiciones relevantes de la directiva RUPP de la Unión Europea.

Declaración sobre CEM: Este producto cumple con los requisitos de protección de la directiva 2014/53/UE del Consejo de la UE relativa a la aproximación de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros en materia de compatibilidad electromagnética.

Declaración sobre la directiva RAEE de la Unión Europea: Como cualquier otro producto eléctrico o electrónico, el reproductor Yoto Mini Player no debe desecharse junto a los residuos domésticos. En otras jurisdicciones podrían aplicarse medidas alternativas



**IMPORTANTE: SI PREGA DI  
CONSERVARE QUESTE INFORMAZIONI  
PER FUTURI RIFERIMENTI**

## **ITALIANO**

### **AVVERTENZE**

Piccole parti. Pericolo di soffocamento. Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni.

Cavo lungo. Pericolo di strangolamento. Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni.

Questo prodotto deve essere caricato e utilizzato solo con un cavo USB-C.

Non coprire il prodotto e utilizzarlo in un ambiente ben ventilato.

Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da oggetti conduttivi.

Questo giocattolo contiene delle batterie non sostituibili.

### **ISTRUZIONI PER UN UTILIZZO SICURO**

Non utilizzare il prodotto se danneggiato e/o rotto. Per evitare un malfunzionamento o danni al lettore Yoto Mini, osservare quanto segue: Non esporre il prodotto ad acqua o umidità quando è in funzione. Se occorresse pulirlo con detergenti liquidi, assicurarsi di aver prima scollegato il cavo USB-C e spento il lettore Yoto Mini.

Non esporre il prodotto ad alcuna fonte di calore; il lettore Yoto Mini è progettato per un utilizzo sicuro a normali temperature ambiente. Prestare attenzione nel maneggiarlo, onde evitare danni meccanici all'unità. Non manomettere le viti o smontare il prodotto in alcun modo. Gli elementi fisici del prodotto non sono riparabili in loco.

### **INFORMAZIONI SULLA CONFORMITÀ ALLE NORMATIVE**

Il lettore Yoto Mini è conforme alle pertinenti disposizioni contenute nella direttiva dell'Unione Europea concernente le restrizioni sull'uso di sostanze pericolose (RoHS).

Dichiarazione CEM: Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti di protezione inseriti nella Direttiva del Consiglio UE 2014/53/UE concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri relative alla sicurezza elettromagnetica. Dichiarazione della Direttiva RAEE dell'Unione Europea: Come tutti i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici, il lettore Yoto Mini non può essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Altre giurisdizioni possono prevedere l'applicazione di disposizioni alternative



Manufactured by Yoto Ltd.  
Assembled in China, Guangdong  
[www.yotoplay.com](http://www.yotoplay.com)

Power: 5V  1A  
Freq: 2400-2500Mhz  
Max Radio Freq: 112mW/20.5dBm  
Model: Yoto Mini  
FCC: 2AS6W-PRPLXX00860  
IC: 24624-PRPLXX00860

Yoto Limited  
Kemp House, 152-160  
City Road, London,  
EC1V 2NX, UK

Active Ants Germany GmbH  
Hoeschstrasse 20  
46284 Dorsten  
Germany

Yoto Inc.  
348 4th Avenue #1011  
Brooklyn, NY 11215,  
USA

Ref: PAKXX01180\_02